Form # P 04 DIS	SPLAY THIS C	ARD ON	PRINCIPAL	FRON	FAGE OF WO	RK	
Please Read Application And Notes, If Any, Attached	C				Pern RERMIT: 185	ŬÊD]	
This is to certify that	BARTLETT NANCY	W & NCY W	BARTLETT CUST	I IAN			
has permission to	New 1200 Sq Ft Singl	e Fan Home		_	NOV 2 8 20	-06	
AT <u>0 DIAMOND AV</u>	Έ		······	083B	FOODDY AF PADTI		
of the provision the construction this department Apply to Public W	he person or pers ns of the Statutes on, maintenance a nt. /orks for street line re of work requires	of S ine a	f insperior me lding or int the orwine osed	nus e roci d ere s I-in 4	A certificate of occ procured by owner ing or part thereof is	and regula cation on fi cupancy must before this bu	ting le in be
Fire Dept	JIRED APPROVALS			Ť	L		
Health Dept.				M		0	,
•••	artment Name			Thou	nerth Markle	ly TAZ	106
Depa		ENALTY FO	R REMOVING T	THIS CARE		rogvices /	

ς.

.

City of Portland, Maine	- Ruilding or Use	Permit Annlicatio	PermitNo	PERMITHSS		
389 Congress Street, 04101				-1549	083B F009001	
Location of Construction:	Owner Name:		Owner Addr	ess: NOV 0 0	Phone	
DIAMOND AVE, Graf D	BARTLETT N	NANCY W & NANC	11 SAWY	ERST NOV 282	006	
Business Name:	Contractor Name	:	Contractor A	Address:	Phone	
				CITY OF PORT	ΤΔΝΠ	
Lessee/Buyer's Name	Phone:		Permit Type		Zone:	
			Single Fa	mily	IRI	
Past Use:	Proposed Use:		Permit Fee:	Cost of Work:	CEO District:	
Vacant Land		Home - New 1200 Sq	\$1,99			
	Ft Single Fam	nily Home	FIRE DEPT	ADDIOVEU	SPECTION:	
				Denied	se Group: R3 Type:SB	
			1 .		JRC 2003	
			4		LAC 2005	
	Proposed Project Description:					
New 1200 Sq Ft Single Famil		Signature:	N ACTIVITIES DISTRI	gnature:		
			Action: Approved Approved w/Conditions Denied			
			Signature:		Date:	
Permit Taken By:	Date Applied For:		Z	oming Approval		
ldobson	10/23/2006					
1. This permit application do	bes not preclude the	Special Zone or Revie	ews	Zoning Appeal	Historic Preservation	
Applicant(s) from meeting Federal Rules.	g applicable State and	Shoreland N/A			Not in District or Landmark	
2. Building permits do not ir septic or electrical work.	clude plumbing,	₩etland ¥/A	Miscellaneous		Does Not Require Review	
3. Building permits are void within six (6) months of th		Flood Zone privi 9- Zane	<u> </u>	Conditional Use	C Requires Review	
False information may invalidate a building permit and stop all work				Interpretation	Approved	
		Site Plan		Approved	Approved w/Conditions	
		2001-0007				
		Maj 🗌 Minor 🗌 MM		Denied	Denied	
		try will and him				
		Date: 11 22 101	Date:		Date:	

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that I am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and I agree to conform to all applicable laws of this jurisdiction. In addition, if a permit for work described in the application is issued, I certify that the code official's authorized representative shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable to such permit.

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT	ADDRESS	DATE	PHONE
RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, TITLE		DATE	PHONE

LAND RTLAND PT

General Building Permit Application

If you or the property owner owes real estate or personal property taxes or user charges on any property within the City, payment arrangements must be made before permits of any kind are accepted.

Location/Address of Construction 30 jam	and Island, Great Diama	end Island
Total Square Footage of Proposed Structure	Square Footage of Lot	
1,200 SQ. FT.	17,762.32 8	P.FT. 0.41 Adres
Tax Assessor's Chart, Block & Lot	Owner:	Telephone:
Chart# Block# Lot#	Mandy Barthett	Cell#
83-B-F- 9+16		653-9407
Lessee/Buyer's Name (If Applicable)	Applicant name, address & telephone: Mandy BartLett	Cost Of Work: \$00000
	11 Sawyer Street	Fee: \$
· .	Portland, me. 04/03	I CC. #
	'	C of O Fee: \$
Current Specific use: <u>Island</u>	Residential	
If vacant, what was the previous use? Proposed Specific use: Single Farm	VIL Residence	
Project description: a single Family water, Scatt Teals is m ranch style have with a	ly home with year-rem	nd se bage hand
water, Scott Teals is w	y Architect. This will	bea 1/2 Bdrm
ranch style home with a	Ill most (Green material	s will be used
Exclusively) Bab Green	aw - is the surveyor.	
Contractor's name, address & telephone:	1	
Who should we contact when the permit is reac Mailing address:	1y: Mancy Bartelle	
Mailing address:	Phone: $1 # 6.53 - 940'$	
11 Sawyer Stree Porthand, MC. CL		NO1
Porthand, Me.er	125	ME
Please submit all of the information out		Checklist.
Failure to do so will result in the automa		
In order to be sure the City fully understands the full request additional information prior to the issuance of		
www.portlandmaine.gov, stop by the Building Inspec		
	DEPT	
I hereby certify that I am the Owner of record of the name		
been authorized by the owner to make this application as h In addition, if a permit for work described in this application		
authority to enter all areas covered by this permit at any rea		
Signature of applicant: Mancy	Date: 10	120/06

>

This is not a permit; you may not commence ANY work until the permit is issued.

Cit	ty of Portland, Maine - Buil	ding or Use Permi	t	Permit No:	Date Applied For:	CBL:			
	Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (0		06-1549	10/23/2006	083B F009001			
Loc	ation of Construction:	Owner Name:		Owner Address:		Phone:			
	DIAMOND AVE	BARTLETT NANCY	W & NANC	11 SAWYER ST					
Bus	iness Name:	Contractor Name:		Contractor Address:		Phone			
Les	see/Buyer's Name	Phone:		Permit Type:					
				Single Family					
Pro	Proposed Use: Proposed Project Description:								
	Single Family Home - New 1200 Sq Ft Single Family Home New 1200 Sq Ft Single Family Home								
N	Dept: Zoning Status: Approved with Conditions Reviewer: Ann Machado Approval Date: 11/22/2006 Note: See letter dated 11/8/06. Ok to Issue: Image: Control of the condition of the conditin of the condition of the condition of the condition of the cond								
1)	This permit is being approved on work.	the basis of plans submi	itted. Any devia	tions shall require a	i separate approval b	efore starting that			
2)	This property shall remain a single approval.	e family dwelling. Any o	change of use sh	all require a separat	te permit application	for review and			
3)	As discussed during the review pr required setbacks must be establis located by a surveyor.								
4)	Separate permits shall be required	for future decks, sheds	, pools, and/or g	arages.					
D	ept: Building Status: A	pproved with Conditior	ns Reviewer:	Tom Markley	Approval D	ate: 11/22/2006			
N	ote: building portion done and wa	iting for DRC approval.	. Will sign off fo	r approval when DI	RC done.	Ok to Issue:			
1)	The design load spec sheets for ar	y engineered beam(s) n	nust be submitted	d to this office.					
2)	This permit is issued based on the for handrails and guards.	plans submitted. Variat	ions in actual co	nstruction that effe	ct grades may change	e the requirements			
3)	Fastener schedule per the IRC 200)3							
4)	Separate permits are required for a Separate plans may need to be sub		-						
5)	As discussed, hardwired interconnand on every level.	ected battery backup sn	noke detectors sl	nall be installed in a	Ill bedrooms, protect	ing the bedrooms,			
6)	6) Application approval based upon information provided by applicant. Any deviation from approved plans requires separate review and approval prior to work.								
7)	7) There must be a 2" clearance maintained between the chimney and any combustible material, with draft stopping per code at each level								
	ept: DRC Status: A status: A	pproved with Condition	s Reviewer:	Jay Reynolds	Approval D	ate: 11/27/2006 Ok to Issue: ☑			
1)	Erosion and Sedimentation contro Management Practices, Maine De								
2)	The Development Review Coordin necessary due to field conditions.	nator reserves the right	to require addition	onal lot grading or o	other drainage impro	vements as			
-									

3) All Site work (final grading, landscaping, loam and seed) must be completed prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy.

Location of Construction:	Owner Name:	0	wner Address:	Phone:
83 DIAMOND AVE	BARTLETT NANCY	W & NANC 1	1 SAWYER ST	
Business Name:	Contractor Name:	Ca	ontractor Address:	Phone
Lessee/Buyer's Name	Phone:	Pe	ermit Type:	
		5	Single Family	

4) Two (2) City of Portland approved species and size trees must be planted on your street frontage prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy.

Comments:

11/6/2006-amachado: Penny said that the ownership changes on the date that the land is signed over to the new owner. The deed for this lot was signed on May 27, 2004. Nancy deeded the abutting property to her son on June 7, 2004. Since she owned both lots for 11 days, her lot is not a lot of record and so it does not meet the required lot size for a lot in the IR1. See letter dated 11/8/06.

11/14/2006-amachado: Received affidavit and exhibits fom Penny Littell from Nancy Bartlett and her attorney Brenda Buchanan documenting that the lot the house is being built on (083B F009 & 016) was transferred to Nancy Bartlett after she transferred her other property (083B F008 & 017) to her son.

11/14/2006-amachado: Spoke to Nancy Bartlett. We still need more information on the lot. We need documentation showing when Henry Picking, Elizbeth Hamill & Francis Helyar acquired the property.

10/30/2006-amachado: In the process of determining if this is a lot of record. Penny is checking if the transfer is when the deed is recorded or when signed. Left message with Nancy Bartlett; need chain of title since July 15, 1985 for her lot and the lot that Ryan Franklin Bartlett owns.

11/17/2006-amachado: Received documentation that the lot is a lot of record.

11/20/2006-amachado: Left message with Scott Teas. The two parking spaces need to be located passed the 30' front setback. Pre & post contruction grade on the elevation plans needs to be more clear. I will pass this permit on to the residential plan reviewers in the mean time.

11/20/2006-amachado: Spoke to Richard Lowe, architect. The pre & post construction grades are all set. They still need to address the parking spaces being located beyond the front 30' setback.

11/22/2006-tm: building and zoning done.

Applicant: Noncy Bartlett Date: 10/30/06 Address: BD anard Are, Great Diamond C-B-L: 0838-F-009 pomit # 06-1549 CHECK-LIST AGAINST ZONING ORDINANCE Date - New Zone Location - IPI Interior)or corner lot -Proposed Use/Work - build sight family home. Servage Disposal - private Lot Street Frontage - 100 min. - 100 given . Front Yard - 20 min. -91's calid Rear Yard - 30 min - 3) ('sculid. Side Yard - 20'min - 21'unsht scaled 27'an left sealed Projections -DWidth of Lot - 100 min. -100 saled. >. Height - 35 may -Lot Area - 60,000 th min what public water - section 14-433 lat of recard 10,000 thmin. Lot Coverage Impervious Surface - 20°6 = (34000) - 12 300 Area per Family - Marans t Off-street Parking - 2 sprus regired - must be 1 ocated beyond 30 that settered Loading Bays - N/K Site Plan - Miror miror 2001-0202 N/A. Shoreland Zoning/ Stream Protection -Flood Plains - panel 9- 2me C

	ortland Water District
W FE	225 Douglass St., Box 3553 Portland, Maine 04104-3553 (207) 774-5961
	DEPOSIT RECORD
DATE \$222206	
NAME LA	Sittett SERVICE, 173.
MAILING ADDHESS	ST. METER 1.39.50
Postino, H.	04/03 TOTAL 3/2.
LOCATION OF SERVICE	AMOND AVE. (C.D.Z)
REG. NO.	$\frac{1}{29} \frac{1}{24} \frac{1}{24}$
ACCOUNT NO. SIA-235	

PORTLAND WATER DISTRICT THANK YOU	
	•
REG 08-22-2006 15:52 MARY 000021	
NEW SERVICE \$312.00 CHECK \$312.00	

DEP	T. OF BUILDING INSPECTION CITY OF PORTLAND, ME	
	OCT 3 0 2006	
	RECEIVED	

From:	Ann Machado
То:	Jay Reynolds
Date:	11/17/2006 3:49:08 PM
Subject:	Single family permit - O Diamond Ave.

Jay -

We have enough information now to show that 0 Diamond Ave., 083-F-009 is a lot of record, so the building permit is moving forward. If you could do you review that would be great.

Thanks, Ann

cheat Diamond Avenue						
SUBSUR	FACE WAS	TEWATER DISPOSAL	SYST	TEM APPLIC	ATION	Maine Department of Human Services Division of Health Engineering, Station 10 (207) 287-5672 FAX (207) 287-4172
City, Town, or Plantation	PROPERTYL	ocation t. Diamond &			rmit Required -	Attach in Space Below <<
Street or Road	Mint	Deamond -	lo			RMIT # 10101 TOWN COPY
Subdivision, Lot #		(come of the second		Date Permit Isshed:	28 106	S Charged
	VNER/APPLICAN		- 1	Local Plumbing Ins	. hally	L.P.I.# 0171414
Name (last first, MI)	+ litter	Nancy Applicant		•	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	3
Mailing Address of	118 71	Naine Mall;	Roa	d	83 B	F 9
Owner Applicant	South	fortland n	ai	ne 0410	26	
Daytime Tel. #	774-	5766 Ext 297	Bo	Municipal Tax Map 6K QI 38		ot#
Owner or Applicant Statement Caution: Inspections Required I state that the information submitted is correct to the best of my knowledge and understand that any falsification is reason for the Department and/or Local Plumbing Inspector to deny a Permit. I have inspected the installation authorized above and found it to be in compliance with the Subsurface Wastewater Disposal Rules Application.						
Signature o	of Owner or Applic	ant Date		Local Plumbin	g Inspector Signatur	e (2nd) Date Approved
		PER	MIT INFO	RMATION		
TYPE OF APPLICATION THIS APPLICATION 1. First Time System 1. No Rule Variance 2. Replacement System 2. First Time System Variance 3. Expanded System 3. Coal Plumbing Inspect b. Non-exempted 3. Coal Plumbing Inspect b. Non-exempted 3. Coal Plumbing Inspect c. Non-exempted 5. Seasonal Conversion 5. Seasonal Conversion 5. Seasonal Conversion		1. Complete Non-engineered System 1. Complete Non-engineered System 2. Primitive System (graywater & alt tolet) 3. Alternative Follet, specify: 3. Alternative Follet, specify: 3. Non-Engineered Treatment Tank (only) 3. Holding Tank, J. L. gallons 3. Non-engineered Disposal Field (only) 3. Non-engineered Disposal Field (only) 3. Non-engineered Disposal Field (only) 3. Separated Laundry System 3. Complete Engineered System (2009 gpd or more)			Totlet, specify: eered Treatment/Tank (only) nk,gallons eared Disposal Field (only) Laundry System Engineered System (2000 gpd or more) Treatment Tank (only)	
SIZE OF PR	Contraction of the second second second		SAL SYSTEM TO SERVE		11. Pre-theatma	ant, specify:
•41	sq. ft.	1. Single Family Dwelling Un 2. Multiple Family Dwelling, M			12. Miscellaneo	PE OF WATER SUPPLY
	ZONING No	3. Other:			1. Drilled We	
		DESIGN DETAILS (SYS		Voitt euroinni on		5. Other:
TREATMEN	T TANK	DISPOSAL FIELD TYPE & S				
1. Concrete a. Regular b. Low Profil 2. Plastic 3. Other: CAPACITY	×	1. □ Stone Bed 2. □ Stone 3. ■ Proprietary Device a. ■ Cluster array c. □ Li b. ■ Regular load d. □ H 4. □ Other: (SIZE-594 ■, sq. ft. □)4)/upe B €/ ten □	e Trench inear -20 load	1. □ No 3. 2. □ Yes >> S a. □ Multi-co b. □ Tanks c. □ Increas d. ❸ Filter of	pecify one below: ompartment Tank in Series ie in Tank Capacity	DESIGN FLOW
SOIL DATA & DESIGN CLASS PROFILE CONDITION DESIGN 1. □ Small - 2.0 2 ADD 2 ADD 2.0 Medium - 2.0 at Observation Hole # TP / € 2 3. ■ Medium - 2.0 Deptn Elevation - 4 1 arge = 4.1			i PUMPING 1.		d uired > Specify only for	2 Biel 2000 2 90 god = 180 god 3. Desction 503.0 (meter readings)
5. Extra Large - 5.0 sq. ft./gpc			d	DOSE:	gallons	ATTACH WATER-METER DATA
I Certify that on	Certify that on <u>Fune 7,2005</u> (date) I completed a site evaluation on this property and state that the data reported are accurate and that the proposed ystem is in compliance with the State of Maine Subsurface Wastewater Disposal Rules (10-144A CMR 241).					
Jochny	M. J. C.	haken #	347	(IN	ne & 200 Date	5
John	M, 20 Evaluator Name I	thaker 839	SE # - 5 elephone f	746	Date	Page 1 of 3 HHE-200 Rev. 1/99

Department of Human Services Division of Health Engineering (207) 287-5672 FAX (207) 287-4172 SUBSURFACE WASTEWATER DISPOSAL SYSTEM APPLICATION Subdivision Owner's Name <u>May Bartlett</u> SDE LOCATION PLAN Town City, Plantation Street, Road Island ammil a U = lac H-Ft. SITE PLAN Scale (Map from Maine Atlas or as shown recommended) The Part 6037.30 4.50 (1) Deering ž ELWEI 78,37 \$ SOIL DESCRIPTION AND (Location of Observation Holes Shown Above) **CLASSIFICATION** Observation Hole <u>TPH</u> Test Pit Boring Observation Hole <u>7P# 2</u> Test Pit Depth of Organic Harizon Above Mineral Soil Consistency Texture Color Texture Color Mottling Consistency Mottling ô 0 Brown Brown triab Nine YELLER (inches) (inches Yellin 10 10 Brann Byoun SURF ACE SURFACE 20 20 hedg SOL SOIL MINERAL MINERAL 30 30 BELOW BELOW DEPTH DEPTH 40 40 50 Soil Classification Slope Limiting □ Ground Water
 □ Restrictive Layer
 ■ Bedrock
 □ Pit Depth Soil Classification Slope Ground Water
 Restrictive Layer
 Bedrock
 Pit Depth Limiting 911 Factor Foctor 2 Profile AII Profile Condition Toothaker Kn m #34 June 8, 2005 Site Evaluator Signature Page 2 of 3 SE = Dote HHE-200 Re. 7/97

~ ua~

SUBSURFACE WAST	EWATER DISPOSA	L SYSTEM AP	PLICATION	Division of He	Human Services alth Engineering AX. (207) 287-4172
Town. City. Plantation	& Saland	Veeb Re & Subdivi	sted n	Owner's	
	SUBSURFACE WAST	EWATER DISPOSAL			LE 1" = 20^{1} FT.
MON = GRANITE MONUMENT IRF = IRON ROD FOUND IFF = IRON PIPE FOUND IP = TEST PIT				A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	
NOTES:			P10×		× 21
LEFA GARBAGE DISPOSAL IS CHANGES TO THIS DESKIN ARE ADD A ZABEL A-1800	LESEDENTIAL FI	urer 1		28	- Coxh
2. ALLOW FOR POSITIVE DRAM THE LEACHFIELD.	LATION SHALL MAINE POSAL RILES	ERP		1000 Ca	
SUPPLEMENTED BY THE ATTAC NOTES WHICH BECOME A PAR DESIGN				tic Tank	
Propesid 2 Roc Type & Klien II wil 4th Causina 9th Mouth L	Drains Sand unde	nearce			
FILL REQUIREMENTS	gunatum	CONSTRUCTION ELEV			REFERENCE POINT
Depth of Fill (Upslope)		de Elevation		- Location & Desc	ription Nailup
Depth of Fill (Downslope)	Bottom of	ribution Pipe or Proprieto Disposal Area	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Reference Eleval	ion O'
	DISPOSAL ARE	A CROSS SECTION		SCALE: VERTICAL: HORIZONTAL:	$ \begin{array}{c} 1' = 3' \\ 1' = 5' \end{array} $
Alle Ale A	nound a	heet			
<u>Tothout</u>			KA KITANA		
John M. Joott Site Evoluotor Signature	taker (77347 SE	June	8,3165 P	age 3 of 3 HE-200 Rev 7.97



General Notes

(attachment to form HHE-200) < 1,000 gpd Septic System

- 1. It is your right to get a second opinion if you don't agree with the professional opinion of Tooth & Associates.
- 2. Property information is from the owner or applicant and shall be correct and verified prior to signing this HHE-200 application.
- 3. All work shall be done per the Maine Subsurface Wastewater Disposal Rules dated 6/02 as amended.
- 4. All work shall be done only in dry conditions for disposal area.
- 5. No vehicular or equipment traffic to be allowed on disposal area. Construct disposal area outside the corner flags located in the field. Protect down slope area as well.
- 6. Backfill, if required, is to be gravelly coarse sand to coarse sand texture and to be free of foreign debris. If backfill is coarser than original soil, then mix top 4" of backfill and original soil with rototiller.
- 7. No neighboring wells are apparent (unless so indicated) within 100' of disposal area. Owner or applicant shall verify this prior to signing the HHE-200 application.
- 8. The disposal field stone shall be clean, uniform in size and free of fines, dusts, ashes, or clay. It shall be no smaller than $\frac{3}{4}$ inch and no larger than $\frac{2}{2}$ inches in size (per Section 805.2.3 of the Maine Subsurface Wastewater Rules).
- 9. Use minimum separation distances required (unless reduced by variance or special circumstance).

a. Wells with water usage of 2,000 or more gpd or public water supply wells:

Disposal fields:	300'
Septic Tanks and Holding Tanks:	100'
b. any well to disposal area:	100'
c. any well to septic tank	100'

d. septic tank or disposal area to lake, river, stream or brook: 100' for major watercourse

50' for minor watercourse

e. house to treatment tank:	8'
f. house to disposal area:	20'

- g. all other separation distances, for less than 1,000 gpd per Maine Subsurface Wastewater Disposal Rules use Table 700.2.
- 10. Location of septic near a wetland may require a separate permit. As such, the owner or applicant prior to construction of the septic system shall hire a professional wetland scientist to evaluate adjacent wetlands and prepare needed permits.
- 11. Garbage disposals are not recommended and, if installed, are done so at the owner's risk. Follow Maine State Plumbing Code if installed.
- 12. Pump Stations shall be water tight to prevent infiltration of ground and surface water.
- 13. Pressure lines and force mains shall be flushed of any foreign material and pumps shall be checked for proper on/off cycle before being put into service.
- 14. Force mains, pump stations, and /or gravity piping subject to freezing shall be adequately insulated or installed below the frost line.

Tooth & Associates 23 Davis Annex, Gorham, Maine 04038 (207)839-5746

BUILDING PERMIT INSPECTION PROCEDURES Please call 874-8703 or 874-8693 to schedule your inspections as agreed upon

Permits expire in 6 months, if the project is not started or ceases for 6 months.

The Owner or their designee is required to notify the inspections office for the following inspections and provide adequate notice. Notice must be called in 48-72 hours in advance in order to schedule an inspection:

By initializing at each inspection time, you are agreeing that you understand the inspection procedure and additional fees from a "Stop Work Order" and "Stop Work Order Release" will be incurred if the procedure is not followed as stated below.

A Pre-construction Meeting will take place upon receipt of your building permit.		
Footing/Building Location Inspec	tion: Prior to pouring concrete	
Re-Bar Schedule Inspection:	Prior to pouring concrete	
Foundation Inspection:	Foundation Inspection: Prior to placing ANY backfill	
Framing/Rough Plumbing/Electrical: Prior to any insulating or drywalling		
Final/Certificate of Occupancy: Prior to any occupancy of the structure or use. NOTE: There is a \$75.00 fee per inspection at this point.		

Certificate of Occupancy is not required for certain projects. Your inspector can advise you if your project requires a Certificate of Occupancy. All projects **DO** require a final inspection

_____ If any of the inspections do not occur, the project cannot go on to the next phase, REGARDLESS OF THE NOTICE OR CIRCUMSTANCES.

CERIFICATE OF OCCUPANICES MUST BE ISSUED AND PAID FOR, BEFORE THE SPACE MAY BE OCCUPIED

Manay W. Broshall	11/28/06
Signature of Applicant/Designee	Date / /
Thomas M. Markel	en 28 Nov 06
Signature of Inspections Official	Date
$CBL: \underbrace{83377}_{CBL:} \underbrace{83737}_{Buildi}$	ng Permit #: <u>06 - 154</u> 5

DEP	T. OF BUILDING INSPECTION CITY OF PORTLAND, ME
	NOV 17 2006
RECEIVED	

AFFIDAVIT

I, Susan Gage Knedler, being duly sworn and under oath do hereby depose and state that:

1. My name is Susan Gage Knedler.

2. I am the owner of Bay Area Title Services, LLC of Portland, Maine.

In May, 2004, my firm was hired by Nancy W. Bartlett to search the title 3. of a 17,000 square foot parcel located on Great Diamond Island then owned by Henry F. Picking, Elizabeth S. Hamill and Frances P. Helyer (the "Picking Parcel.")

We have maintained the title file in this office since that time and I 4. reviewed it prior to making this affidavit.

5. The Picking Parcel is shown on City of Portland Tax Map 83B as Block F, Lots 9 and 16. It is located in the IR-1 zone.

6. Our title research showed that Henry F. Picking, Elizabeth S. Hamill and Frances P. Helyer held title to the Picking Parcel on July 15, 1985 (and had for many years previous to that date) and that they did not own any abutting parcels on July 15, 1985 (or at any time previous to that date.)

The purpose of this affidavit is to recite sufficient facts to allow the 7. Portland Code Enforcement Office to determine that the Picking Parcel, which now is owned by Nancy W. Bartlett by virtue of a deed recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 21380, Page 76, has been held in separate and distinct ownership from all adjacent lots since July 15, 1985, and therefore is a legal lot of record as that term is defined by the Portland Zoning Ordinance, §14-433.

Dated at Portland, Maine this $-\frac{16^{7h}}{2006}$ day of November, 2006.

Schudler Susan Gage Knedler

STATE OF MAINE CUMBERLAND, ss

November _____, 2006

Then personally appeared the above-named SUSAN GAGE KNEDLER and stated, under penalty of perjury, that the foregoing statements are true and based on her personal knowledge.



Before me, Notary Public DEBRA A ROMPREY Notary Public, Maine My Commission Expires July 9, 2013 Printed Name

Commission Expires:

WARREN CURRIER & BUCHANAN

DEPT. OF BUILDING INSPECTION CITY OF PORTLAND, ME NOV 1 4 2006 RECEIVED

Limited Liability Company, P.A.

Carol Godfrey Warren David E. Currier Brenda M. Buchanan

NOV I A RECT

November 13, 2006

Penny Littell, Esq. Office of Corporation Counsel City of Portland 389 Congress Street Portland, Maine 04101

RE: Nancy Bartlett

Dear Penny:

Please find enclosed the original affidavit of Nancy Bartlett with exhibits attached, verifying that there was no lot merger with her former and current property on Great Diamond Island.

Can you let me know when you have communicated the resolution of this to Code Enforcement so that I can let Nancy know she should go back in for her building permit?

Many thanks, Penny.

Best regards,

Brenda M. Buchanan

Cc: Nancy W. Bartlett

• •

AFFIDAVIT



I, Nancy W. Bartlett, having a mailing address of 11 Sawyer Street, Portland, Maine 04103, being duly sworn and under oath do hereby depose and state that:

1. My name is Nancy W. Bartlett.

2. On June 7, 2004, I conveyed a 17,000 square foot parcel located on Great Diamond Island ("Parcel One") to my son, Ryan Franklin Bartlett. This conveyance was a gift.

3. Parcel One is shown on City of Portland Tax Map 83B as Block F, Lots 8 and 17. The deed evidencing this gift is recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds ("CCRD"), Book 21380, Page 74. A copy is attached hereto, marked as <u>Exhibit A</u>.

4. On June 7, 2004, Henry F. Picking, Elizabeth S. Hamill and Frances P. Helyer conveyed to me in my individual capacity and as custodian for my daughter Anne S. Bartlett a 17,000 square foot parcel located on Great Diamond Island ("Parcel Two.")

5. Parcel Two is shown on City of Portland Tax Map 83B as Block F, Lots 9 and 16. Parcel Two abuts Parcel One. The deed for the Parcel Two is recorded in the CCRD, Book 21380, Page 76. A copy is attached hereto, marked as <u>Exhibit B</u>.

6. Parcel Two was conveyed to me for consideration of 15,400. A copy of the HUD-1 Settlement Statement confirming the date of the closing and the terms of the settlement is attached hereto, marked as <u>Exhibit C</u>.

7. The deed for Parcel Two shown as <u>Exhibit B</u> reflects a date of execution of May 25, 2004 because at least some of the Sellers executed it prior to the closing, and they apparently dated it as of the date of their execution. However, as is borne out by the facts shown on <u>Exhibit C</u>, this deed was not delivered to me until June 7, 2004.

8. The deed by which I conveyed Parcel One to my son was recorded at 12:26:59 p.m. on June 8, 2004.

9. The deed from Henry F. Picking et als conveying Parcel Two to me was recorded at 12:29:44 p.m. on June 8, 2006.

10. The purpose of this affidavit is to clarify for the purpose of a municipal merger inquiry that I conveyed Parcel One to my son prior to accepting delivery of the deed for Parcel Two, and to set forth the details regarding the recording order of the deeds in the CCRD, which accurately reflects this order of events.

Dated at Portland, Maine this 13th day of November, 2006.

Mancy W. Bartlett

STATE OF MAINE CUMBERLAND, ss

11/13/06

Then personally appeared the above-named NANCY W. BARTLETT and stated, under penalty of perjury, that the foregoing statements are true and based on her personal knowledge.

Before me,

Brenda M. Buchanan Attorney at Law Maine Bar # 7042

Exhibit A

Qoc#: 42696 8k+21380 Ps: 74

Quitclaim Deed with Covenant

Maine Statutory Short Form 33 M.R.S.A. §761 et seq.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT, Nancy W. Bartlett of Portland, County of Cumberland, State of Maine, grants to Ryan Franklin Bartlett, of Portland, Cumberland County, State of Maine, whose mailing address is 169 Newbury Street, Portland, Maine 04101, with quitclaim covenants,

A certain lot or parcel of land situated in Portland, County of Cumberland, State of Maine, more particularly described at Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated herein.

Witness my hand and seal this 7 day of <u>Sunc</u> , 2004
Nancy W. Bartlett

State of Maine County of Cumberland

Date: Vun 7, 2004

Before me, personally appeared the above-named Nancy W. Bartlett, an unmarried woman, and acknowledged the foregoing to be her free act and deed.

Public/Attorney at Law Notary Susan Hasson

Please type or print name My commission expires:

DEP	T. OF BUILDING INSPECTION CITY OF PORTLAND, ME
	NOV 1 4 2006
RECEIVED	

 \overline{C}

EXHIBIT A

A certain lot or parcel of land with the buildings thereon, situated on Great Diamond Island, in the City of Portland, County of Cumberland and State of Maine, and more particularly bounded and described as follows:

Two certain lots or parcels of land located on the southerly side of Diamond Avenue, Great Diamond Island, Portland, County of Cumberland and State of Maine, being Lots 144 and 516 as depicted on Plan of Diamond Island Association recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 4, Page 42.

Said lots are also depicted on City of Portland tax maps as 83B F-8 and 17.

Meaning and intending to convey and hereby conveying the same premises described in a deed dated April 28, 1998 recorded at the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 13780, Page 337.

This deed is a gift from mother to son.

Received Recorded Resister of Deeds Jua 08:2004 12:26:59P Cumberland Counts John B OBrien Exhibit B

WAINE REAL ESTATE TAX PAID

Doc#: 42697 Bk:21380 Pg: 76 QUITCLAIM DEED WITH COVENANT

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, that FRANCES P. HELYAR, f/k/a Frances G. Picking of Falmouth, County of Barnstable, Commonwealth of Massachusetts, whose mailing address is 186 Moorland Road, Falmouth, MA 02540, HENRY F. PICKING, of Brunswick, County of Cumberland, State of Maine, whose mailing address is 654 Gurnet Road, Brunswick, ME 04011 and ELIZABETH S. HAMILL, f/k/a Elizabeth Picking of Falmouth, County of Cumberland, State of Maine, whose mailing address is 32 Blueberry Lane, #216, Falmouth, ME 04105, for consideration paid, grant to NANCY W. BARTLETT and NANCY W. BARTLETT, as custodian for ANNE S. BARTLETT under the Maine Uniform Transfer to Minors Act, both of Portland, County of Cumberland, State of Maine, AS JOINT TENANTS AND NOT AS TENANTS IN COMMON, whose mailing address is 12 Bryant Street, Portland, ME 04103 with QUITCLAIM COVENANT, two certain lots or parcels of land situated on Diamond Island, in Casco Bay, in Portland, County of Cumberland, State of Maine, described as follows:

<u>Parcel One.</u> Lot Number One Hundred Forty-Three (143) on the Plan of Lands of Diamond Island Association (the "Corporation") recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 4, Page 42, said Lot No. 143 being on the southeasterly side of Diamond Avenue and having a frontage on said Avenue of one hundred feet, and extending back therefrom about one hundred nine feet to land of the Deering heirs.

<u>Parcel 2</u>. Lot Number Five Hundred Fifteen (515) on the Plan of Lands of said Diamond Island Association (the "Corporation") recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 6, Page 4, said Lot No. 515 being on the northwesterly side of Elwell Avenue and having a frontage on said Avenue of one hundred feet, and extending back therefrom seventy feet to Lot No. 143.

Also the use in common with the other proprietors of cottage lots, of the wharves, beaches, avenues and streets; also of the grounds, groves and other property of the Corporation on said Diamond Island, until the same shall be special purposes by the Corporation or its Directors.

NOV 1 4 2006

With respect to each lot, this conveyance is made, however, subject to the following conditions and limitations, to-wit:

First. – The said lot shall not be used for any other purpose than the building, maintaining and occupying of a dwelling house or cottage, with its appurtenances thereon, without the consent in writing of a majority of the Directors of said Corporation, and no trees within said lot shall be cut or destroyed without the written consent of said Directors as aforesaid. No mercantile business shall be transacted on said lot, and no building, house or cottage thereon shall be used for any illegal purpose.

Second. – No building or part of a building shall be erected on said lot within *twenty* feet of said Avenue nor within ten feet of the land of any adjoining proprietor, and no building shall be erected thereon until the plan of same shall have received the written approval of a majority of said Directors. Each dwelling house, unless other proper provision is made with the written approval of a majority of said Directors, shall be provided with a suitable covered cesspool for drainage and a suitable earth closet, the form, construction and location of both of which shall receive the written approval of a majority of said Directors.

Third. – The owner shall keep all buildings in good repair, and the premises in a tidy condition, and shall not allow anything to remain upon them deleterious to the public health, and shall promptly conform to any and all other sanitary rules and regulations for promoting order, which may be prescribed by the Corporation or its Directors.

Fourth. – The design of said Corporation being to secure for its members and those to whom its lands may be sold, desirable seaside residences, free from objectionable associations, it makes this conveyance upon the condition that said lot shall not be sold, leased or alienated by any owner thereof, without the written consent of a majority of said Directors.

Reference is made to a probate proceeding for Sherwood Picking, who died on September 1, 1941, testate, Cumberland County Probate Court Docket No. 33402. Elizabeth W. Picking, life tenant with respect to the parcels herein described under the Will of Sherwood Picking, died on February 20, 1999. Further reference may be had to probate proceedings for Laura Picking, who died on March 20, 1933, testate, Cumberland County Probate Court Docket No. 24769.

WITNESS, our hands and seals this 25^{3} day of the month of May, 2004.

-2-

Huy F.D.

78

HENRY F. PICKING

42697 8k=21380 Pg:

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS BARNSTABLE, SS.

May <u>25</u>, 2004

Then personally appeared the above-named FRANCES P. HELYAR and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be her free act and deed.

Before me, Notary Public

MICHAEL C. PALMER Notary Public Commonwealth of Massachusetts My Commission Expires July 16, 2010

Printed Name

STATE OF MAINE CUMBERLAND, SS.

May 27, 2004

ner

Then personally appeared the above-named HENRY F. PICKING and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed.

PETER E. HORR NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF MAINE MY COMM EXPIRES APRIL 9, 2005 Before me,

Notary Public

HORR

Printed Name

-3-

STATE OF MAINE CUMBERLAND, SS.

PETER E, HORR NOTARY EUBLIC STATE OF MAINE

MY COMM. EXPIRES APRIL 9, 2005

May 27, 2004

Then personally appeared the above-named ELIZABETH S. HAMILL and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be her free act and deed.

Before me,

Notary Public

HORR

Printed Name

Received Recorded Resister of Deeds Jun 08:2904 12:29:44P Cumberland County John & DBrien







Strengthening a Remarkable City, Building a Community for Life . www.portlandmaine.gov

Lee Urban- Director of Planning and Development Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator

30 days p - Dec. 8, 2006

November 8, 2006

Nancy Bartlett 11 Sawyer Street Portland, ME 04103

RE: Diamond Avenue, Great Diamond Island – 083B F009 – IR1 – new single family home – permit #06-1549

Dear Ms. Bartlett,

I am in receipt of your application to build a single-family home at Diamond Avenue on Great Diamond Island. Section 14-145.5(a)(1) of the ordinance states that the minimum lot size for a single family home is forty thousand square feet for lots with public water or 60,000 square feet for lots without public water. The site plan that you submitted states that your lot size is 17,762.32 square feet, which is less than the minimum amount that is required. Section 14-145.5(a)(1) does go on to say that there is an exception to the required minimum lot size under section 14-433 concerning lots of record. Section 14-433 says that "Any lot of record as of July 15, 1985, and held under separate and distinct ownership from adjacent lots...may be considered a buildable lot in the IR1 zone...provided further that a lot in the IR1 zone shall have a minimum area of ten thousand square feet." Section 14-433 does not apply to your application because your lot is not a lot of record. The deed giving you ownership of your property was signed on May 27, 2004. You owned the adjacent lot (083B F008) at this time, so your property is not a lot of record under Section 14-433. Since your property is not a lot of record and it does not meet the minimum lot size requirement for the IR1 zone, I must deny your request to build a single family home.

You have the right to appeal my decision. If you wish to exercise your right to appeal, you have thirty days from the date of this letter in which to appeal. If you should fail to do so, my decision is binding and not subject to appeal. I have enclosed a Practical Difficulty Variance Application and the Application Process for the Zoning Board of Appeals. If you choose not to file an appeal, you are entitled to get most of your money back if you bring in the original receipt you got when you applied for the permit.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please feel free to call me.

Sincerely,

Ann B. Machado

. .

Zoning Specialist (207) 874-8709

Cc. file Jay Reynolds COMMITMENT FOR TITLE INSURANCE ISSUED BY

American Land Title Association Commitment - 1966



satisfies of Connace

STEWART TITLE[®] GUARANTY COMPANY

STEWART TITLE GUARANTY COMPANY, A Texas Corporation, herein called the Company, for a valuable consideration, hereby commits to issue its policy or policies of title insurance, as identified in Schedule A, in favor of the proposed Insured named in Schedule A, as owner or mortgagee of the estate or interest covered hereby in the land described or referred to in Schedule A, upon payment of the premiums and charges therefor; all subject to the provisions of Schedules A and B and to the Conditions and Stipulations hereof.

This Commitment shall be effective only when the identity of the proposed Insured and the amount of the policy or policies committed for have been inserted in Schedule A hereof by the Company, either at the time of the issuance of this Commitment or by subsequent endorsement.

This Commitment is preliminary to the issuance of such policy or policies of title insurance and all liability and obligations hereunder shall cease and terminate six months after the effective date hereof or when the policy or policies committed for shall issue, whichever first occurs, provided that the failure to issue such policy or policies is not the fault of the Company.

THIS COMMITMENT IS NOT AN ABSTRACT, EXAMINATION, REPORT, OR REPRESENTATION OF FACT OR TITLE AND DOES NOT CREATE AND SHALL NOT BE THE BASIS OF ANY CLAIM FOR NEGLIGENCE, NEGLIGENT MISREPRESENTATION OR OTHER TORT CLAIM OR ACTION. THE SOLE LIABILITY OF COM-PANY AND ITS TITLE INSURANCE AGENT SHALL ARISE UNDER AND BE GOVERNED BY PARAGRAPH 3 OF THE CONDITIONS.

Signed under seal for the Company, but this Commitment shall not be valid or binding until it bears an authorized Countersignature.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Stewart Title Guaranty Company has caused its corporate name and seal to be hereunto affixed by its duly authorized officers on the date shown in Schedule A.

TITLE STEWART Icolm S. Marsis President GUARANTY COMPANY Chairman of the Countersig 908 Authorized Signatory BAY AREA TITLE SERVICES Company Portland, Maine

City. State

STEWART TITLE GUARANTY COMPANY

COMMITMENT FOR TITLE INSURANCE

SCHEDULE A

COMMITMENT NO.:40533

EFFECTIVE DATE AND TIME: May 13, 2004 at 04:30pm

1. Policies to be issued:

Amount of Insurance

(a) 🗷 ALTA OWNER'S POLICY

\$15,400.00

Proposed Insured: Nancy Bartlett and Anne Shirley Bartlett

(b) **DALTA LOAN POLICY**

Proposed Insured: N/A, its successors and assigns as their interests may appear.

2. The estate or interest in the land described or referred to in this Commitment and covered herein is:

Fee Simple

3. Title to said estate or interest in said land is at the effective date hereof vested in:

Henry F. Picking and Elizabeth S. Hamill and Frances P. Helyer

4. The land referred to in this Commitment is described as follows:

Lots 143 & 515 Diamond Avenue, Great Diamnond Is in Portland, County of Cumberland, and State of Maine more particularly described as set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof.

STEWART TITLE GUARANTY COMPANY

COMMITMENT FOR TITLE INSURANCE

SCHEDULE B, SECTION 1

COMMITMENT NO.: 40533

The following are requirements to be complied with:

- 1. Instruments necessary to create the estate or interest to be insured must be properly executed, delivered and duly filed for record
 - a) Obtain and record satisfactory deed vesting title in the insured premises in Nancy W. Bartlett and Anne Shirley Bartlett.
- 2. Pay the full consideration to, or for the account of, the grantors or mortgagors.
- 3. Pay all taxes, charges, assessments, levied and assessed against subject premises, which are due and payable.
- 4. Satisfactory evidence should be had that improvements and/or repairs or alterations thereto are completed that contractor, sub-contractors, labor and materialmen are all paid; and have released of record all liens or notice of intent to perfect a lien for labor material.
- 5. Upon full disclosure to the Company of the nature and scope of this transaction and its review and approval of the closing documents, including updated certifications of title, the Company reserves the right to raise such other and further exceptions and requirements as are appropriate.

STEWART TITLE GUARANTY COMPANY

COMMITMENT FOR TITLE INSURANCE

SCHEDULE B, SECTION 2

EXCEPTIONS

COMMITMENT NO.: 40533

Schedule B of the policy or policies to be issued will contain exceptions to the following matters unless the same are disposed of to the satisfaction of the Company:

- 1. Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims or other matters, if any, created, first appearing in the public records or attaching subsequent to the effective date hereof but prior to the date of the Proposed Insured acquires for value of record the estate or interest or mortgage thereon covered by this Commitment.
- 2. Rights or claims of parties in possession not shown by the public records.
- 3. Unrecorded easements, discrepancies or conflicts in boundary lines, shortage in area and encroachments, which an accurate and complete survey would disclose.
- 4. Unfiled mechanics' or materialmen's liens.
- 5. All municipal liens for real estate taxes and assessments which are due and payable as of the date hereof and such as become due and payable hereafter.
- 6. IF THE INSURED PREMISES IS A CONDOMINIUM UNIT: Covenants, conditions, restrictions, reservations, easements, liens for assessments, options, powers of attorney, and limitations on title, created by the laws of the State of the insured premises or set forth in the Master Deed or Declaration of Condominium, in the related By-Laws, in the Declaration of Trust, or Site Plans and Floor Plans as duly recorded in the appropriate land records office and as the same may have been lawfully amended, and in any instrument creating the estate or interest insured by this policy.
- 7. Any exception, reservation, restriction, easement or condition set out in the attached Exhibit A.
- 8. Title to and rights of the public and others entitled thereto in and to those portions of the insured premises 1 lying within the bounds of adjacent streets, roads and ways.
- 9. Rights, restrictions, easements, conditions and matters set forth on a Plan of Diamond Island Association recorded at the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 4, Page 42.
- 10. Conditions set forth in a deed from Diamond Island Association dated May 18, 1883 recorded a the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 500, Page 198. NOTE HOWEVER: Reference is made to a release or modification of some or all of said conditions in an instrument recorded at the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 180, Page 180.
- 11. Easement to Island Light & Water Company dated March 17, 1926 recorded at the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 1228, Page 205.
- 12. Title to and rights of others in the ways and streets laid out on the above-referenced plans.
- 13. Effect of 33 M.R.S.A Sec. 1651, et seq., the 'Maine Uniform Transfers to Minors Act' on the use and sale of the property."

COMMITMENT NO.: 40533

. . .

.

EXHIBIT A

FOR COMMITMENT AND POLICY

A certain lot or parcel of land with the buildings thereon, situated on Great Diamond Island, in the City of Portland, County of Cumberland and State of Maine, and more particularly bounded and described as follows:

Two certain lots or parcels of land located on the southerly side of Diamond Avenue, Great Diamond Island, Portland, County of Cumberland and State of Maine, being Lots 144 and 516 as depicted on Plan of Diamond Island Association recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 4, Page 42. • •

338

Real Property

A 1

SCHEDULE A

Blliott - Glickman Great Diamond Island, Portland, Maine

A certain lot or parcel of land, with the buildings and structures thereon, situated on the southerly end of Great Diamond Island in the City of Portland, County of Cumberland and State of Maine bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a granite monument on the intersection of the southeasterly sideline of Elwell Avenue and the southwesterly sideline of Zephyr Street as shown on the "Plan of Property Belonging to the Diamond Island Association, Casco Bay, Maine" dated December 18, 1885 and recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 6, Page 4, said granite monument being distant two hundred nine (209.00) feet on a bearing of 3 45° 00' 45° E from a granite monument at the intersection of the southeasterly sideline of Zephyr Street;

Thence S 45° 00' 45" E along land now or formerly of King Resources Company one thousand nine hundred fifty and twenty hundredths (1,950.20) feet to a granite monument near the top of the bank overlooking Casco Bay;

Thence S 1° 46' 30" W along said land of King Resources Company one hundred forty-three and seventy-three hundredths (143.73) feet to a solid iron pin in the ledge;

Thence continuing S 1° 46' 30" W along said land of King Resources Company six (6) feet to the high water mark of Casco Bay;

Thence generally southwesterly by the meandering high water mark of Casco Bay four thousand five hundred sixty (4,560) feet more or less to the southern tip of Great Diamond Island;

Thence northerly and easterly along the high water mark of Casco Bay one thousand two hundred eighty (1,280) feet more or less to a point distant about two hundred fifty-two and sixty-seven hundredths (252.67) feet on a bearing of S 45° 03' 30° W from a granite monument, said point being on the southeasterly boundary of land now or formerly of the Diamond Island Association;

Thence the following courses and distances by said land now or formerly of the Diamond Island Association:

N 45° 03' 30" E fifteen (15) feet more or less to an iron pipe at the top of the bank;

Continuing N 45° 03' 30" E two hundred thirty-seven and sixty-three hundredths (237.63) feet to the aforesaid granite monument;

Continuing N 45° 03' 30" E five hundred eighty-two and forty-five hundredths (582.45) feet to the southwesterly corner of the premises conveyed by Edward D. Noyes to Robert W.

339

Laughlin by deed dated conveyed by Edward D. Noyes to Robert W. Laughlin by deed dated August 31, 1960 and recorded in said Registry in Book 2561, Page 187;

Thence N 69° 34' E along said premises conveyed to Robert W. Laughlin and along a stone wall two hundred eighty-two and forty-six hundredths (282.46) feet to a point;

Thence N 70° 42' 30° E along said premises conveyed to Robert W. Laughlin and along a stone wall three hundred thirty-nine and forty-seven hundredths (339.47) feet to a point;

Thence N 15° 00' 00" W along said premises conveyed to Robert W. Laughlin and along a stone wall three hundred seven and eighty-six hundredths (307.86) feet to a point;

Thence N 45° 03' 30" E along said land now or formerly of the Diamond Island Association three hundred fifty-six and forty-two hundredths (356.42) feet to a granite monument;

Thence N 44° 52' 30" W along said land now or formerly of the Diamond Island Association three hundred forty-eight and twenty-six hundredths (348.26) feet to a granite monument;

Thence N 45° 02' E one thousand ninety-one and sixty-seven hundredths (1,091.67) feet to the point of beginning.

Also conveying all my right, title and interest to the flats and ledges between high and low water mark adjacent to the above described land.

Excepting from the above:

- Land and easements appurtenant thereto conveyed to the Portland Club by Henry Deering by deed dated April 16, 1888 and recorded in said Registry in Book 546, Page 303;
- Land and easements appurtenant thereto conveyed to Joseph W. Whitney by Edward D. Noyes et al. by deed dated September 17, 1919 and recorded in said Registry in Book 1033, Page 169;
- Land conveyed to Charles Crouch by Edward D. Noyes by deed dated September 4, 1958 and recorded in Book 2432, Page 260;
- Land conveyed to Haridon W. Miller by Edward D. Noyes by deed dated November 10, 1959 and recorded in said Registry in Book 2511, Page 303;
- Land, buildings and structures conveyed to Maine Port Authority by Edward Deering Noyes, Jr. by deed dated October 25, 1961 and recorded in said Registry in Book 2643, Page 1;
- Land conveyed to Robert F. Noring et al. by Edward D. Noyes by deed dated March 14, 1963 and recorded in said Registry in Book 2737, Page 337;
- Land and easements appurtenant thereto conveyed to Earle D. Reed et al. by Milton V. Smith by deed dated September 3, 1968 and recorded in said Registry in Book 3058, Page 72;

-2-
	340
8.	Land conveyed to Leonard Allen and Margaret E. Allen by David L. Elliott and Diane B. Elliott by deed dated January 4, 1979 and recorded in said Registry in Book 4364, Page 304;
9.	Rights conveyed to Peaks Island Corporation and Island Light and Water Company by the Deering heirs in the agreement dated November 18, 1924 and recorded in said Registry in Book 1189, Page 17;
10.	Rights conveyed to New England Telephone and Telegraph Company by Edward D. Noyes, Jr. by deed dated September 19, 1957 and recorded in said Registry in Book 2380, Page 353;
11.	Rights of the public in the roads known as Nancy Lane and Nicholas Street;
12.	Lease to David E. Farnham dated July 1, 1960;
13.	Lease to Norbert Berube dated May, 1961 as extended to June 30, 1972.
ease	re is included in this conveyance the benefit of all the ements, rights of way, conditions and restrictions contained reserved in the above listed conveyances.
ease date	re is also included in this conveyance the rights of way and ements conveyed to Milton V. Smith by Hannah Woodman by deed ad May 4, 1955 and recorded in said Registry in Book 2230, a 176.
incl	above described premises contain 98 acres, more or less, Luding the upland and public roads but not including the A excepted under Items 1-8 above.
A11	bearings are magnetic as of 1971.
prem L. E Smit	ning and intending to convey and hereby conveying the same dises, with the exception of Item 8 above, conveyed to David Clliott (Grantor herein) and Diane B. Elliott by Milton V. h and Betty L. Smith by deed dated December 29, 1971 and orded in said Registry of Deeds in Book 3207, Page 160.

بالمنافية المتعادية والمستحد متحد متوأنة

Section Contraction Contraction Con

ALSO, all my right, title and interest in another certain lot or parcel of land, with the buildings and structures thereon, situated on the southerly end of Great Diamond Island in the City of Portland, County of Cumberland and State of Maine bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a granite monument on the intersection of the southeasterly sideline of Elwell Avenue and the southwesterly sideline of Zephyr Street as shown on the "Plan of Property Belonging to the Diamond Island Association, Casco Bay, Maine" dated December 18, 1885 and recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 6, Page 4, said granite monument being distant two hundred nine (209.00) feet on a bearing of S 45° 00' 45° E from a granite monument at the intersection of the southeasterly sideline of Diamond Avenue and the southwesterly sideline of Zephyr Street;

Thence S 45° 02' 00" W one thousand ninety-one and sixty-seven hundredths (1,091.67) feet to a granite monument; thence N 44°

-3-

52' 30" W one hundred (100.00) feet to a point; thence N 45° 02' 00" E to land now or formerly of King Resources Company; thence S 45° 00' 45" E one hundred (100.00) feet, more or less, to the point of beginning.

Meaning and intending to convey and hereby conveying the same premises conveyed to David L. Elliott (Grantor herein) and Diane B. Elliott by Milton V. Smith and Betty L. Smith by deed dated December 29, 1971 and recorded in said Registry of Deeds in Book 3207, Page 164. The warranty covenants of this deed shall not apply to said premises described in said deed recorded in Book 3207, Page 164 and shall be limited to lawful claims and demands of all persons claiming by, through or under me.

Reference is also made to a deed from Diane B. Elliott to David L. Elliott dated March 29, 1980 and recorded in said Registry of Deeds in Book 4584, Page 176 and to a deed from Betty L. Smith to David L. Elliott dated June 23, 1981 and recorded in said Registry of Deeds in Book 4808, Page 216. Reference is further made to a Department of Environmental Protection Site Location Order dated August 25, 1976 and recorded in said Registry of Deeds in Book 3906, Page 306 and a Site Location Condition Removal dated November 19, 1976 and recorded in said Registry of Deeds in Book 3940, Page 141. This conveyance includes all the Grantor's right, title and interest in said Orders and other applicable permits and is subject to the conditions and obligations imposed therein.

The above-described premises are shown on an unrecorded plan entitled "Plan Of Land on Great Diamond Island, Portland, Maine for David Elliott" by Owen Haskell, Inc. dated December 16, 1971. A portion of the premises is also shown on a plan entitled "Great Diamond Shores" by Land Use Consultants, Inc. dated August 2, 1976 and recorded in said Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 114, Page 36.

This conveyance is made subject to current real estate taxes which the Grantees, by acceptance of this deed, assume and agree to pay.

-4-

 	342	
	To have and to hold the aforegranted and bargained premises, with all	
	the privileges and appurtenances thereof, to the said	1
	Albert B. Glickman and Judith L. Glickman,	1
	as joint tenants and not as tenants in common, their heirs and	l.
	as joint temants and not as temants in common, their noirs and assigns, to their own use and behoof forever.	#
	And I do cournant with the said Grantees, as aforesaid, that	
	I am lawfully seized in fee of the premises, that they	
	are free of all encumbrances; except as aforesaid;	j.
	that I have good right to sell and convey the same	
	to the said Grantees to hold as aforesaid; and that I	1
	and my heirs shall and will Warrant and Defend the same to the	
	said Grantees, their heirs and assigns against the lawful claims and	1
	demands of all persons, except as aforesaid.	
	In Witness Whereof, I, the said David L. Elliott,	
	and Kimberly S. Elliott,	i i
	wife of the said David L. Elliott,	
	joining in this deed as Grantors, and	
		ŀ
	relinquishing and conveying all rights by descent and all other	l
	rights in the above described premises, have hereunto set our	
	hands and seals this 18th day of August	
	in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and eighty-two.	1
	Bigned, Bealed and Delivered	li -
	in presence of	
	- M. 2/14	
	David L. Elliott	ĺ
	Himberly 3. Elliott	1
	Kimberly S. Elliott	
		Į.
	,	4
	d	
	Maue	1
	Flate of XKNINK -Hillsboro AU. august 18 19 82	
	Personally appeared the above named	l.
	David L. Elliott and asknowledged	
	the foregoing instrument to be his $\int \int free act and deed.$	
	AUG 19 1982 Before me, (aulignation	
	DEEDS CUMBERLAND COUNTY, MAINE	1

.

5 in 18 w

i

÷

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION PLANNING DEPARTMENT PROCESSING FORM

Zoning Copy

2006-0207

Application I. D. Number

Bartlett Nancy W &	Marge	Marge Schmuckal		10/20/2006 Application Date						
Applicant 11 Sawyer St , Portland , ME 04103 Applicant's Mailing Address Nancy Bartlett Consultant/Agent Agent Ph: (207)653-9407		Diamond Ave, Portlar Address of Proposed S 083B F009001	Sing Proje nd, Maine Site	ingle Family Home GDI roject Name/Description						
Applicant or Agent Daytime Telephone, Fax Assessor's Reference: Chart-Block-Lot Proposed Development (check all that apply): Very New Building Building Addition Change Of Use Very Residential Office Retail										
Manufacturing Warehouse/Distrit	oution Parking Lot Ap	t 0 Condo 0	Other (specify	·						
Proposed Building square Feet or # of Units	Acreage of	Site		Zoning						
Check Review Required: Site Plan (major/minor) Amendment to Plan - Board Review Amendment to Plan - Staff Review After the Fact - Major After the Fact - Minor Fees Paid: Site Plan	Zoning Conditional - ZBA	Zoning Variance Stormwater Traffi	ric Preservation d Hazard c Movement 03 Streets Revie \$250.00	Site Location Other						
Zoning Approval Status:		Reviewer								
Approved	Approved w/Conditions See Attached	Deni	ed							
Approval Date	Approval Expiration	Extension to		Additional Sheets						
Condition Compliance	signature	date		Attached						
Performance Guarantee	Required*	Not Required								
* No building permit may be issued until a p	erformance guarantee has been	submitted as indicated belo	w							
Performance Guarantee Accepted										
	date	amount		expiration date						
Inspection Fee Paid										
	date	amount								
Building Permit Issue	date									
Performance Guarantee Reduced										
	date	remaining bala	ince	signature						
Temporary Certificate of Occupancy		Conditions (See Attached)								
	date			expiration date						
Final Inspection	date	signature								
Certificate Of Occupancy		orginatoro								
	date									
Performance Guarantee Released										
	date	signature								
Defect Guarantee Submitted	submitted date			expiration date						
Defect Guarantee Released	Submitted date	amount		expiration date						
	date	signature								

BK 500 \$198

RE

83B-F- 16

1.40

106

13

338

abit

suite

6

198 Rnow all Men by these Presents, That Henry F. Pick DIAMOND ISLAND ASSOCIATION, a Corporation duly created by law, and located at Portland, in the County of Cumberland, and State of Maine, in consideration of fire fire fire Mashinglen Austrick in Commerce to it paid by Many O. Chening of the receipt whereof, is hereby acknowledged, does hereby remise, release, bargain, sell and convey, and forever quitqual the receipt whereof, is horopy auxnow mages, to the said heirs and assigns, control of land situated on Diamony Island, in Caseo Bay, within the limits of Portland, aforesaid, and numbers on the Plan of lands of said Corporation, recorded in said Cumberland County Registry of Deeds, Plan Book No. 6 Page # ; said lot No. 515 boing on the Kerthy wildo of Creweber Chreater and having frontage on said Aucrus of One Persident foet, and extending back therefrom :: Seventes foot. To set the 143 Also the use in common, with the other proprietors according to said Plan, to which reference is hereby made. cottage lots, of the wharves, beaches, avenues and streets; also of the grounds, groves, and other property of t Corporation ou said Diamond Island, until the same shall be sold, loasod or dedicated to special purposes by the Oorp ation or its Directors. This conveyance is made, however, subject to the following conditions and limitations, to-wit :- . First .- The said lot shall not be used for any other purpose than the building, maintaining and cocupying of dwelling house or cottage , with tu appartenances thereon, without the consent in writing of a majority of DEP Directors of said Corporation, and no trees within and lot shall be out or destroyed without the written consenting said Directors as aforosaid. No mercantile business shall be transacted on said lot, and no building , house 0. OF BU cottage thereon shall be used for any illegal purpose. SECOND .- No building or part of a building shall be proceed on said lot within twenty foet of said Current OCT nor within ten foot of the land of any adjoining proprietor, and no building - shall be ereoted thereon until the plante PORTLAND, sameshall have received the written approval of a majority of saids Directors. Each dwolling house, unless of ω proper provision is made with the written approval of a majority of said Directors, shall be provided with a sul 0 covered cesspool for drainings and a suitable earth closet, the form, construction and location of both of which receive the written approval of a majority of said Directors. 2006 and the state Taup.-The owner shall keep all buildings in good repair, and the promises in a tidy condition, and shall not a anything to remain upon them deleterious to the public health, and shall promptly conform to any and all other saulth 20 rules and regulations for promoting order, which may be prescribed by the Corporation or its Directors. Fourtuli-The design of said Corporation being to secure for its members and those to shom its lands may be a NO desirable seaside residences, free from objectionable associations, it makes this convergance upon the condition that an lot shall not be sold, leased or alienated by any owner thereof, without the written coasent of a majority of said Directors. To have and to hold the above granted promises unto the said Therang On haking h heirs and assigns forever, subject, however, to the conditions and limitations aforesaid. And the said DIAMOND ISLAND ASSOCIATION, its successors and assigns, does hereby covenant with the si Denies Co (Licking) had holes and assigns, that said granted promises are free from incumbrances made or suffered by it, and that it will warrant and defend the said grantee free hoirs and assigns, that said granted premises are free from heirs and assigns, against the lawful claims and domands of all persons claiming by, through, or under said Corporat In Witness Whereof, the said DIAMOND ISLAND ASSOCIATION has caused this instrument to be signed, its President and Treasurer, and its corporate seal to be affixed, hereto, this Leftenker in the year of our Lord, one thousand eight hundred and eighty si Signed, Sealed and Delivered, sin presence of By Gla G Count Pros Canaber Round Troasu State of Maine, Sumberland, 55. Cleft, 11, A. D. 1886 Personally appoared Ro. Dr. Gry and Troasurer of the in presence of President. Treasurer. aboved named Oorporation, and acknowledged the above instrument to be the free act and deed of the said DIAMOND ISLAND ASSOCIATION. P. J. Sarrabu Justice of the Peace Roceired Ce to to tom lier 11 1886 . at 10 o'clock 3/ m., and recorded according to the original cander & Cian Registon the state of the second of

BK500 / P.2

838-F-009



MAINE REVENUE	SERVICES						
2 2 2		OF THIS FORM V COUNTY REGIST		os –			
		DO NOT DETACH			DEPT. OF BUILDING CITY OF PORTL	INSPECTION AND. ME	
REAL ESTATE	RANSFER	R TAX DECLAR	ATION	h	TITLE 36, MARSA SEC	TIONS 4641 through 4641-N	
1. MUNICIPALITY OR TOW	NSHIP	COUNTY		BOO		GE0	
PORTLAN	PORTLAND		AND		REGISTEY -US	E ONLY)	
		GRANTEE			RECEN	/ED	
2. IDENTITY: NAME(S) (LAS	T, FIRST, INITIAL)	ND SOCIAL SECURITY NUM	BER(S) OR CORF	PORATE N	AME(S) AND FEDERAL ID	ENTIFICATION NUMBER(S)	
BARTLETT, Nancy W Dos S6/3							
3. NUMBER AND STREET CITY OR TOWN						E AND ZIP CODE	
12 Bryan	+ Sha	I Porti	and		AI	204103	
12 Dryan	1 Sites		OR (SELLER)			207105	
4. IDENTITY: NAME(S) (LAST	r, FIRST, INITIAL) A	ND SOCIAL SECURITY NUM	BER(S) OR CORF		AME(S) AND FEDERAL ID	ENTIFICATION NUMBER(S)	
4. IDENTITY: NAME(S) (LAST		2 Frances P.	ttelyar			04 30 9628	
PICKING, HE 5. NUMBER AND STREET	Mac 4 GUE IN	I LITE OB TOM	N Brunsu	034-	28-0387	E AND ZIP CODE: 75.040	
0186 Moorla	dika	Falmout	IN Brunsw		ma	02540	
332 Blueberry	Lane # 216	Ealmon	th		- ME	04105	
	16. TAX MAP & LU	OT NUMBER (If municipality of	loes not nave ma	ps, aescrib		ARNING TO BUYER!	
	A i A	Paro IRI		1.55	Open Spac	e, or Tree Growth, a financial penalty could be	
PROPERTY	1977	P83B/BL	ock F/	LON		y development, subdivision, change in use of the	
					property.		
	7. DATE OF TRA	MO DAY NSFER► 06 07	YR. 04			Contraction Classified	
		neaning total amount or price		to be paid	. for real property valued		
		nerwise and shall include the is paid, consideration is based					
CONSIDERATION	in the open ma	ket. (Tax will be collected at t	the registry when t	the deed is	recorded. The tax rate is	\$2.20 per \$500, or fractional	
CONSIDERATION	part thereof, o plete line 9	f consideration or value. Th	e tax is equally	divided be	etween the buyer and th	e seller.) If exempt, com-	
	FULL	\$ 15400	00 T	TAXABLE	ATION S 154		
	VALUE						
	9. EXPLAIN BASI 36 §4641-C)	S FOR EXEMPTION (Compl	ete only if transfe	er is claime	d to be fully or partially e	exempt pursuant to M.R.S.A.	
EXEMPTION							
		ecial circumstances in the tra					
SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES	fair market value. (Such as the fact that transfer was a forced sale, foreclosure, intercorporate sale, exchange, or transfer tax was based on estimate value.) PLEASE EXPLAIN.						
CITCOMSTANCES						PNO	
	11 Buyer(s) certify that they have	Б	Suyer(s) no:	required to withhold Mair	ne income tax because:	
INCOME TAX		income tax from the as required by § 5250-A			has qualified as a Maine	resident, om the State Tax Assessor,	
WITHHELD	and will remit t	o Maine Revenue Services		너 consi	deration for the property i	s less than \$50,000,	
	··· <u>···</u> ····	after date of transfer.				6 MRSA §5250-A, sub§ 3-A	
		ties as set forth by Title 36, 5 this return and to the best o					
					/		
OATH	GRANTEE(S)	or AUTHORIZED AGENT	DATE			AGENT DATE	
				Ķ	ton F.K	\sim	
					/ * * * * *		
	13. Name and add	ress of person or					
PREPARER	firm preparing I						

~1380-71

May

2004 = present 838-F-9316

QUITCLAIM DEED WITH COVENANT



KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, that FRANCES P. HELYAR, f/k/a Frances G. Picking of Falmouth, County of Barnstable, Commonwealth of Massachusetts, whose mailing address is 186 Moorland Road, Falmouth, MA 02540, HENRY F. PICKING, of Brunswick, County of Cumberland, State of Maine, whose mailing address is 654 Gurnet Road, Brunswick, ME 04011 and ELIZABETH S. HAMILL, f/k/a Elizabeth Picking of Falmouth, County of Cumberland, State of Maine, whose mailing address is 32 Blueberry Lane, #216, Falmouth, ME 04105, for consideration paid, grant to NANCY W. BARTLETT and NANCY W. BARTLETT, as custodian for ANNE S. BARTLETT under the Maine Uniform Transfer to Minors Act, both of Portland, County of Cumberland, State of Maine, AS JOINT TENANTS AND NOT AS TENANTS IN COMMON, whose mailing address is 12 Bryant Street, Portland, ME 04103 with QUITCLAIM COVENANT, two certain lots or parcels of land situated on Diamond Island, in Casco Bay, in Portland, County of Cumberland, State of Maine, described as follows:

<u>Parcel One.</u> Lot Number One Hundred Forty-Three (143) on the Plan of Lands of Diamond Island Association (the "Corporation") recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 4, Page 42, said Lot No. 143 being on the southeasterly side of Diamond Avenue and having a frontage on said Avenue of one hundred feet, and extending back therefrom about one hundred nine feet to land of the Deering heirs.

<u>Parcel 2</u>. Lot Number Five Hundred Fifteen (515) on the Plan of Lands of said Diamond Island Association (the "Corporation") recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 6, Page 4, said Lot No. 515 being on the northwesterly side of Elwell Avenue and having a frontage on said Avenue of one hundred feet, and extending back therefrom seventy feet to Lot No. 143.

Also the use in common with the other proprietors of cottage lots, of the wharves, beaches, avenues and streets; also of the grounds, groves and other property of the Corporation on said Diamond Island, until the same shall be sold, leased or dedicated to special purposes by the Corporation or its Directors.

With respect to each lot, this conveyance is made, however, subject to the following conditions and limitations, to-wit:

First. – The said lot shall not be used for any other purpose than the building, maintaining and occupying of a dwelling house or cottage, with its appurtenances thereon, without the consent in writing of a majority of the Directors of said Corporation, and no trees within said lot shall be cut or destroyed without the written consent of said Directors as aforesaid. No mercantile business shall be transacted on said lot, and no building, house or cottage thereon shall be used for any illegal purpose.

Second. – No building or part of a building shall be erected on said lot within *twenty* feet of said Avenue nor within ten feet of the land of any adjoining proprietor, and no building shall be erected thereon until the plan of same shall have received the written approval of a majority of said Directors. Each dwelling house, unless other proper provision is made with the written approval of a majority of said Directors, shall be provided with a suitable covered cesspool for drainage and a suitable earth closet, the form, construction and location of both of which shall receive the written approval of a majority of said Directors.

Third. – The owner shall keep all buildings in good repair, and the premises in a tidy condition, and shall not allow anything to remain upon them deleterious to the public health, and shall promptly conform to any and all other sanitary rules and regulations for promoting order, which may be prescribed by the Corporation or its Directors.

Fourth. – The design of said Corporation being to secure for its members and those to whom its lands may be sold, desirable seaside residences, free from objectionable associations, it makes this conveyance upon the condition that said lot shall not be sold, leased or alienated by any owner thereof, without the written consent of a majority of said Directors.

Reference is made to a probate proceeding for Sherwood Picking, who died on September 1, 1941, testate, Cumberland County Probate Court Docket No. 33402. Elizabeth W. Picking, life tenant with respect to the parcels herein described under the Will of Sherwood Picking, died on February 20, 1999. Further reference may be had to probate proceedings for Laura Picking, who died on March 20, 1933, testate, Cumberland County Probate Court Docket No. 24769.

WITNESS, our hands and seals this 25^{4} day of the month of May, 2004.

FRANCES P. HELYAR



HENRY

NII

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS BARNSTABLE, SS.

May 25, 2004

Then personally appeared the above-named FRANCES P. HELYAR and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be her free act and deed.

MICHAEL C. PALMER Notary Public Commonwealth of Massachusetts My Commission Expires July 16, 2010

Before me, Notary Public

Printed Name

STATE OF MAINE CUMBERLAND, SS.

May 27, 2004

ner

Then personally appeared the above-named HENRY F. PICKING and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed.

PETER E. HORR NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF MAINE MY COMM. EXPIRES APRIL 9, 2005 Before me,

Notary Public

eter E. HORR

Printed Name

STATE OF MAINE CUMBERLAND, SS.

May <u>27</u>, 2004

,

Then personally appeared the above-named ELIZABETH S. HAMILL and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be her free act and deed.

Before me,

PETER E., HORR NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF MAINE MY COMM. EXPIRES APRIL 9, 2005

Notary Public Peter E, Horr Printed Name

.

DIAMOND ISLAND ASSOCIATION BK9418PG0271 059721

On August 21, 1977 The Diamond Island Association adopted a new set of By Jaws that no longer requires the Director's consent by a majority signing of any deed when property is sold on Freat Diamond Island.

Stuart Laughlin Secretary mr. 14, 1990

STUART LAUGHLIN

State of Maine Cumberland, SS

Ider

In

Vice

November 14, 1990

Personally appeared Stuart Laughlin the duly authorized Secretary of the Diamond Island Association and acknowledged the foregoing to be his voluntary act and deed, in his said capacity.

Before me,

Adrian G. McCarron Attorney At Law

RECEIVED RECORDED RECISERY OF DEEDS

90 DEC 17 PH 12: 32

CUMBERLAND COUNTY

000011 42697 84:21380 Py: 76 938-F-9+16 QUITCLAIM DEED WITH COVENANT 6-8-04

WAINE REAL ESTATE TAX PAID

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, that FRANCES P. HELYAR, f/k/a Frances G. Picking of Falmouth, County of Barnstable, Commonwealth of Massachusetts, whose mailing address is 186 Moorland Road, Falmouth, MA 02540, HENRY F. PICKING, of Brunswick, County of Cumberland, State of Maine, whose mailing address is 654 Gurnet Road, Brunswick, ME 04011 and ELIZABETH S. HAMILL, f/k/a Elizabeth Picking of Falmouth, County of Cumberland, State of Maine, whose mailing address is 32 Blueberry Lane, #216, Falmouth, ME 04105, for consideration paid, grant to NANCY W. BARTLETT and NANCY W. BARTLETT, as custodian for ANNE S. BARTLETT under the Maine Uniform Transfer to Minors Act, both of Portland, County of Cumberland, State of Maine, AS JOINT TENANTS AND NOT AS TENANTS IN COMMON, whose mailing address is 12 Bryant Street, mailing Portland, ME 04103 with QUITCLAIM COVENANT, two certain lots or parcels of land situated on Diamond Island, in Casco Bay, in Portland, County of Cumberland, State of Maine, described as follows:

<u>Parcel One.</u> Lot Number One Hundred Forty-Three (143) on the Plan of Lands of Diamond Island Association (the "Corporation") recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 4, Page 42, said Lot No. 143 being on the southeasterly side of Diamond Avenue and having a frontage on said Avenue of one hundred feet, and extending back therefrom about one hundred nine feet to land of the Deering heirs.

Parcel 2. Lot Number Five Hundred Fifteen (515) on the Plan of Lands of said Diamond Island Association (the "Corporation") recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 6, Page 4, said Lot No. 515 being on the northwesterly side of Elwell Avenue and having a frontage on said Avenue of one hundred feet, and extending back therefrom seventy feet to Lot No. 143.

Also the use in common with the other proprietors of cottage lots, of the wharves, beaches, avenues and streets; also of the grounds, groves and other property of the Corporation on said Diamond Island, until the same shall be sold, leased or dedicated to special purposes by the Corporation or its Directors.

STATE OF MAINE CUMBERLAND, SS.

PETER E. HORR NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF MAINE

MY COMM. EXPIRES APRIL 9, 2005

May 27, 2004

Then personally appeared the above-named ELIZABETH S. HAMILL and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be her free act and deed.

Before me,

Notary Public

HORE

Printed Name

Received Recorded Resister of Deeds Jun 08:2004 12:29:44P Cumberland Counts John B DBrien



DIA: COND ISLAND ASSOCIATION, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Maine and located at Portland in the County of Cumberland

in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other valuable consideration paid by Nancy and Wayne Bartlett

the receipt whereof it do hereby acknowledge, do hereby remise, release, bargain, sell and convey, and forever quitchim unto the said Nancy and Wayne Bartlett their Heirs and Assigns forever, all its right, tills and interest in and to a certain lot of land situated on Diamono Island, in Caseo Bay, within the limits of Portland, County of Cumberland, Maine, and numbered F-17 on Sheet 83B of the plans of the Assessors of the City of Portland, being five hundred sixteen (516) on the Plan of lands of the Diamono Island Assocration, recorded in Cumberland County Registry of Deeds, Plan Book No. & Page being on the Southwest side of Elwell Avenue and baving a frontage on said Elwell Avenue of one hundred (100) feet and extending back therefrom seventy (70) feet feet, Said Flan being Flan number three of the property of the Diamond Island

according to said Plan to which reference is hereby made.

Association as prepared by Ilsley and Cummings

The above lot 15 horoby conveyed together with all the rights and privileges, and subject to all the agreements, of the Hy-LANS of the Hy-LANS of the Diamond Island Association, in Conditions and limitations & MANNE Straight & MANNE States and MANNE Straight & MANNE STRAight &

To have and to hold the same, together with all the privileges and appurtenances thereunto belonging, to the said Nancy and Wayne Bartlett their Heirs and Assigns forever.

And it do covenant with the said Grantee theirHeirs and Assigns, that it will warrant and forevor defend the Premises, to them . the said Grantee s their Heirs and Assigns forever, against the lawful claims and demands of all persons claiming by, through or under me.

the said DIAMOND ISLAND ASSOCIATION

Edilh h

(authorized by vote at the Aunual Feeting of

tinto S, Long & m

Ju Witness Abhereof.

WILE (df X the leaded X

ic ice Humper, at hor cool acquisiter and the set of th

Signed, Scaled and Delivered in presence of Park. Itua

Cumberland, ss.

Curtis S. Laughlin, treasurer act and deed. BEFORE ME,

Cu

Paul of Justice of the Peace.

and acknowledged the above instrument to be his free

Personally appeared the above named

We, the undersigned, a majority of the Directors of the Diamond Island Association, horoby consent to the foregoing convoyance: James P. Jordan, Chairman, Jud's Committee

N 27. # 176

William E. Willie Clarie C. hadgeweek Tol F. Fannsay Bruce 5. Dated at Portland, Me., this Stuart Laughlin day of 188 Hine L

SEP 23 1976 REGISTRY OF DEEDS, CUMBERLAND COUFTY, MATHE Received at 8 H 55 WQW, and recorded in Margaret L Stably Acting Register PAGE 232 BOOK



Moltreax

Pres.

Treasurer

CAN NOV

1976 - Narry Wayne Borthett.



BK | 2557PG | 37 31266 QUITCLAIM DEED WITH COVENANT Maine Statutory Short Form

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS That, Diamond Cove Associates, a Maine General Partnership, with a mailing address of PO Box 3679, Portland, ME 04014, for consideration paid, grants to Wayne AS JOINT TEMANTS B. Bartlett and Nancy W. Bartlett, of Great Diamond Island, City of Portland, County of Cumberland, and State of Maine, with a mailing address of Sunset Avenue, Great Diamond Island, ME 04109, WITH QUITCLAIN COVENANT, a certain lot or parcel of land situated on Great Diamond Island, Casco Bay, Portland, County of Cumberland, Maine, more particularly described in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof.

In Witness Whereof, I, the said Richard E. Dobson, a General Partner of Diamond Cove Associates, have hereunto set my hand and seal this $(1)^{+}$ day of $\underline{Apc.}(..., 1995.$

Diamond Cove Associates Richard E. Dobson, General Partner

State of Maine County of Cumberland

۰ خ

MANE REAL ESTATE TAX PAID

April 21 , 1995

Personally appeared the above named Richard E. Dobson, a General Partner of Diamond Cove Associates in his said capacity and acknowledged the foregoing to be his free act and deed, and that of the said Partnership.

Befora-me an Notary-Public/Attorney At Law

Print Name: ADRIAN G. M. GREON

I certify that the delivery of this deed took place on June 12, 1996, thereby passing tuitle to grantees on that date.

Adrian G. McCarron Escrow Agent

State of Maine Cumberland, ss.

June 12, 1996

SEAL Subscribed and sworn before me by Adrian G. McCarron this date Bine Bridget A. Power Notary Public SRIDGET A POWER

NOTATY PUBLIC, MAINE

Diamond Core Associatos -> Wayne I Narcy Butter

83B-F-8

•

references Cooco Bay Lord > Dianord Con 1984



BK | 2557PG | 38

Casco Bayland

Co. 1984

-> Diamand Love

ECTION ž

INSPI

OF BUILDING INSF ITY OF PORTLAND,

DEPT. (

Associaty

2006

0 က

007

Ű

EXHIBIT A

A certain lot or parcel of land located on the southerly side of Diamond Avenue, Great Diamond Island, Portland, County of Cumberland and State of Maine, being Lot 144 as depicted on Plan of Diamond Island Association recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 4, Page 42.

Said lot is also depicted on City of Portland Tax Maps as 83B-F-8.

Subject to the conditions and limitations contained in a deed from Diamond Island Association to James A. Conley recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 702, Page 169, and together with the appurtenances thereto.

Being a portion of the premises conveyed to the Grantor by a Deed from Casco Bay Land Company dated April 9, 1984 and recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 6437, Page 318.

RECEIVED RECORDED REGISTRY OF CEEDS 95 JUH 13 MH 9: 50 CUNDERLAND COUNTY John B OBrien

95-50

and the stand the stand by BK | 3780PG 337 2part 83B-F-8+17 April 25 1998 5-1-98 024910 QUIT-CLAIM DEED (With Covenant) iD THAT, I, WAYNE B. BARTLETT, of Portland, County of Cumberland, State of Maine, in consideration of One (\$1.00) Dollar and other valuable considerations, paid by NANCY W. BARTLETT, of Portland, County of Cumberland, State of Maine, the receipt whereof I do hereby acknowledge, do hereby remise, release, bargain, sell and convey, and forever quit-claim unto the said NANCY W. BARTLETT, her successors or assigns forever, Two certain lots or parcels of land located on the southerly side of Diamond Avenue, Great Diamond Island, Portland, County of Cumberland and State of Maine, being Lots 144 and 516 as depicted CP. F. A on Plan of Diamond Island Association recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 4, Page 42. Said lots are also depicted on City of Portland Tax Maps as 83B-F-8 and 17. Subject to the conditions and limitations contained in a deed from Diamond Island Association to James A. Conley recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 702, Page 169, and together with the appurtenances thereto. Being the same premises conveyed to Nancy W. Bartlett by Quit Claim Deed of Wayne B. Bartlett and Nancy W. Bartlett dated August 9, 1996 and recorded in Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 12659, Page 118. This conveyance is made pursuant to Divorce Judgment of the Ninth District Court, Division of Southern Cumberland, Docket No. FM-97-596. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, the said WAYNE B. BARTLETT, have hereunto set my hand and seal this 22^{22} day of April, 1998. Signed, Sealed and Delivered in presence of: R Stodda Cuthe in Witness STATE OF MAINE CUMBERLAND, SE. APRIL 28 1998 Personally appeared the above named WAYNE B. BARTLETT and Acknowledged the above instrument to be his free act and deed. SEAL GISTPY OF DEEDS RECORDE Collerie R. Staddand Before me, 1998 MAY -1 AM 8: 40 Notary Public CUMSERLAND COUNTY GATHERINE R. STODDARD NOTARY FUBLIC, MARIE MY COMMISSION EXPLANS FEBRUARY 7, 1999 B OBri

00c2: 42696 Bk:21380 Ps: 74 338-F-8 77-6-8-07 Ouitclaim Deed with Covenant

Maine Statutory Short Form 33 M.R.S.A. §761 et seq.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT, Nancy W. Bartlett of Portland, County of Cumberland, State of Maine, grants to Ryan Franklin Bartlett, of Portland, Cumberland County, State of Maine, whose mailing address is 169 Newbury Street, Portland, Maine 04101, with quitclaim covenants,

A certain lot or parcel of land situated in Portland, County of Cumberland, State of Maine, more particularly described at Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated herein.

Witness my hand and seal this _____ day of ______, 2004

Nancy W. Bartlett

State of Maine County of Cumberland

Date: Vun 7, 200

2 parcels

Before me, personally appeared the above-named Nancy W. Bartlett, an unmarried woman, and acknowledged the foregoing to be her free act and deed.

> Notary Public/Attorney at Law Susan Haison Please type or print name My commission expires:

EXHIBIT A

A certain lot or parcel of land with the buildings thereon, situated on Great Diamond Island, in the City of Portland, County of Cumberland and State of Maine, and more particularly bounded and described as follows:

Two certain lots or parcels of land located on the southerly side of Diamond Avenue, Great Diamond Island, Portland, County of Cumberland and State of Maine, being Lots 144 and 516 as depicted on Plan of Diamond Island Association recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 4, Page 42.

Said lots are also depicted on City of Portland tax maps as 83B F-8 and 17.

Meaning and intending to convey and hereby conveying the same premises described in a deed dated April 28, 1998 recorded at the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 13780, Page 337.

This deed is a gift from mother to son.

Received Recorded Resister of Deeds Jun 08:2004 12:26:59P Cumberland Counts John & OBrien

We, the undersigned, a majority of the Directors of Diamond Island Association, Quit-Claim Deed hereby consent to the foregoing conveyance. Dated at Portland, Maine, this Voth (WITH COVENANT) day of February, 1952. FROM ERNEST A. THORSELL, ET AL. TO PORTLAND WATER DISTRICT XNU. s) - 2 0 Received SLAND なく An or Elea N 4550CIA none

Dated February 20, 19 52. 19/ at <u>3</u> H., <u>3</u> U.M., M., and recorded in Book 2076 , Page 462 W. CAMPEGISTER. FROM THE OFFICE OF Verrill Dana Walker Philbrick & Whitehouse No. 101. ROBERTS OFFICE SUPPLY COMPANY

Portland - Maine - Lewiston

710